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1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2 Uses
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more particularly
described as CD-1(392), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such
conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development
permits will be issued are

(a) Multiple Dwelling,
(b) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

3 Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The floor space ratio must not exceed 2.90.  For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site
is all parcels covered by this By-law, and is deemed to be 3 791.5 m², being the site size at time
of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2 The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above and
below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building;

(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

3.3 The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design of
sunroofs and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar
to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below the base
surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in
length;

(d) amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;

(e) areas of undeveloped floors which are located
(i) above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is no permanent means of

access other than a hatch, or
(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m;

(f) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760; 03 12 09]

(g) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

Note: Information included in square brackets [  ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 8043 or provides an explanatory note.
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3.4 The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded in the computation of floor
space ratio:

(a) enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first considers all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council and approves the design of any balcony
enclosure, subject to the following:
(i) the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck exclusions does not exceed

eight percent of the residential floor area being provided; and
(ii) no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor area may be enclosed.

4 Tower Floorplate
The tower portion of a development shall have a maximum gross floorplate area of 588 m²

5 Height

5.1 The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 82.3 m, provided that no storey
containing residential use exceeds 3.0 m measured from floor to floor.

5.2 The floor to ceiling height for up to 168.3 m2 of gross floor area in the penthouse unit may not
exceed 3.66 m, and the floor to ceiling height for the balance of the gross floor area in the
penthouse may not exceed 3.0 m.  [8652; 03 03 11]

6 Setbacks
The minimum setbacks of the tower (excluding open balconies) are

(a) 7.6 m from the Beach Avenue property line,
(b) 15.6 m from the westerly property line, 
(c) 24.4 m from the rear property line, and
(d) 23.7 m from the easterly property line, excluding permitted intrusions into the setback area

as shown in Diagram 1.
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Diagram 1. Setbacks

7 Off-Street Parking, Loading and Bicycle Spaces
Bicycle spaces and off-street parking and loading spaces for vehicles must be provided, developed
and maintained in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Parking By-law except that

(a) parking must be provided at a minimum rate of 1.0 space for each 80 m² of gross floor area,
except that no more than 2.2 spaces for each dwelling unit need be provided, and

(b) a minimum of one loading bay must be provided.

8 Acoustics
All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and recommendations
prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement,
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not
exceed the noise level set opposite such portions.  For the purposes of this section the noise level
is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply as noise level
in decibels.

Portions Of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

9 [Section 9 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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RM-5A
standards of the Vancouver Parking By-Law, and for the provision of one standard

(b)THAT, prior to approval by Council of a form of development, an applicant shall
obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning or the
Development Permit Board, who shall have particular regard to the following:

cont’d....

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

(i)make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering
Services, for any new electrical and telephone services to be undergrounded within and
adjacent to the site from the closest, existing suitable service point;

(ii)make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the Fire Protection Engineer, for the
provision of a standard City fire hydrant within 45 m of the site and west of the Burrard
Bridge;

(iii)make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of
Engineering Services, for the future provision of garbage and recycling facilities in the
proposed development;

(iv)make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of
Engineering Services, for the provision of parking and bicycle parking as per the 

- July 29, 1997 Page 1 of 3

. Rezoning: 1005 Beach Avenue

An application by James K.M. Cheng Architects Inc. was considered as follows:

Summary: The proposed rezoning would permit a multiple dwelling up to 28 storeys in
height, containing approximately 145 dwelling units with underground parking. Floor
space ration would be 2.90. The site is adjacent to the north end of Burrard Bridge.

The Director of Central Area Planning recommended approval, subject to the following
conditions as proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:

(a)THAT, prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law, the registered owner shall, at no cost
to the City:

(i)make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the Social Planning Department, for
the relocation of the existing day care spaces to an appropriate site in the West End;

(ii)execute an agreement, to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services, to not
discriminate against families with children in the sale of residential units; and

(iii)make suitable arrangements to the satisfaction of the General Manager of
Engineering Services for the conveyance and thence consolidation of the easterly 3.00
metres of Lot B, Plan 12302 with the abutting Lot C, Block 14, District Lot 185, Plan
12302.

Note to applicant: The applicant is advised to consider the registration of an option to
purchase over the subject area for future conveyance and consolidation as an alternative
to conveyance at this time. The applicant should consult with the City Surveyor and the
Director of Legal Services in regards to the structure of any such option to purchase.

Public Hearing Minutes 
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daycare facility to an appropriate site prior to enactment. Currently,
70% of those who use the facility work in the Downtown area. Families are very
concerned as to where the facility will be relocated. The YMCA requests to be involved

daycare
facility located in the existing building. She supports condition (a)(ii) that the owner
relocate the existing 

daycare facility on the site will be completed prior
to enactment of the rezoning.

Applicant Opening Comments

James Cheng, Architect, advised he concurred with the staff recommendations.

Summary of Correspondence

There was no correspondence received on this application.

Speakers

Mayor Owen called for speakers for and against the application.

Susan Low, representing the YMCA, spoke on behalf of the operators of the 

1) 100 notification letters were sent out; 18 people attended a public
meeting, some of whom opposed the proposal due to concerns over loss of views. Public
benefits of the application include increased residential located near the Downtown. The
proposal complies with the Downtown Bridgehead study. Staff believe the resulting form
is neighbourly and compatible with the surrounding area. The proposal is subject to
conditions. Relocation of the existing 

(co&d)

Staff Opening Comments

Jonathan Barrett, Planner, advised the rezoning proposal is for a multiple dwelling up to
28 storeys in height for residential use. The Urban Design Panel supports the proposal.
Approximately 

- July 29, 1997 Page 2 of 3

loading bay;

(v)make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning, to ensure
that the design development takes into consideration the principles of CPTED having
particular regard to reducing opportunities for: break and enter to ground level units;
theft in the underground; and, ensuring visibility and surveillance by residents of areas
under the bridge and walkway from the bridge;

(vi)that an Acoustical Consultant’s Report be completed, to the satisfaction of the Health
Department, which assesses noise impacts on the site and recommends noise mitigating
measures; and

(vii)that an Arborist Report be completed that: outlines the type and condition of the
existing trees on the site; recommends those trees for retention in the context of the
proposed plan; stipulates the requirements to protect these trees during construction and
any ongoing maintenance program.

Note to applicant: Every effort should be made to retain significant healthy trees,
especially along the property line, with slight adjustments to the parking structure if
necessary.

cont’d....

Clause No. 3 

Public Hearing Minutes 
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- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

daycare spaces until alternative arrangements are found and are suitable to the Director
of Social Planning.

MOVED by Cllr. Puil,

THAT the application be approved, subject to the conditions as set out in this minute of
the Public Hearing.

- July 29, 1997 Page 3 of 3

in the process to find an appropriate site.

Ron Smith pointed out development of the site would adversely affect the City-owned
site at 1400 Homby, the Kettle of Fish site. The 1400 Block Homby site could handle a
much larger rezoning with enhanced value which could generate a larger amount of
money towards parks in the area.

cont’d....

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

Staff Closing Comments

Responding to a question from a member of Council, Ann Bancroft-Jones, Deputy
Manager, Real Estate Services, advised the City has been working in the Central Area to
find another site, preferably a City-owned site. She also advised the Kettle of Fish site is
a much more problematic site to achieve higher density because of the potential Homby
connector.

Larry Beasley, Director of Central Area Planning, advised two possible sites in the
Property Endowment Fund are being considered. There will be no interruption of the

Public Hearing Minutes 



(4 all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor,
both above and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits
of the building;

m2,
being the site size at time of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2 The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

1(392), and the only uses permitted within the outlined
area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for
which development permits will be issued are

(a) Multiple Dwelling,

(b) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

3. Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The floor space ratio must not exceed 2.90. For the purpose of computing floor
space ratio, the site is all parcels covered by this By-law, and is deemed to be 3 791.5 

-. Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall
be more particularly described as CD- 

3

“D” of By-law No. 3575.

Z-472(c)  and attached to this
By-law as Schedule “A”, and in accordance with the explanatory legends, notations and
references inscribed thereon, so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning
District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule “A” of this
By-law, and Schedule “A” of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule 

“D” is
hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered 

Bv-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The “Zoning District Plan” annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule 

3

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the

Zoning and Development 

4 ’ * 

1005 Beach Avenue

BY-LAW NO.



sundeck exclusions
does not exceed eight percent of the residential floor area being
provided; and

m2 per dwelling unit.

The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded in the
computation of floor space ratio:

(a) enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first
considers all applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council and
approves the design of any balcony enclosure, subject to the following:

(i) the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or 

(f,

3.4

stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of
Planning considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas
and included in the measurements for each floor at which they are located.

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in
the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves
the design of sunroofs and walls;

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating
and mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of
Planning are similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used,
which are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion
for a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting
rooms, to a maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;

areas of undeveloped floors which are located

(i) above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch, or

(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than
1.2 m;

residential storage space provided that where the space is provided at or above
base surface, the maximum exclusion shall be 3.7 

w

Cd)

cc>

(b)

@I

(a)

3.3
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09 a minimum of one loading bay must be provided.

m2 of
gross floor area, except that no more than 2.2 spaces for each dwelling unit need
be provided, and

except  that

(a) parking must be provided at a minimum rate of 1.0 space for each 80 

W

The minimum setbacks of the tower (excluding open balconies) are

7.6 m from the Beach Avenue property line,

15.6 m from the westerly property line,

24.4 m from the rear property line, and

23.7 m from the easterly property line, excluding permitted intrusions into the
setback area as shown in Diagram 1.

7. Off-Street Parking, Loading and Bicycle Spaces

Bicycle spaces and off-street parking and loading spaces for vehicles must be
provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the applicable provisions of the
Parking By-law 

(cl

C-4

(a>

mz.

5. Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 82.3 m,
provided that no storey containing residential use exceeds 3.0 m measured from floor to
floor.

6. Setbacks

(ii) no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor area may be
enclosed.

4. Tower Floorplate

The tower portion of a development shall have a maximum gross floor-plate area
of 588 
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“I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 20th day of
July 1999, and numbered 8043.

CITY CLERK”

-4 

Administrative’Assistant
to Council

9. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its passing.

1999.
DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 2 0 th day of July

(Signed) Philip W. Owen

Mayor

(Signed) Gail Johnson

8. Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report
and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of
noise measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling
units listed below will not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the
purposes of this section the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound
level and will be defined simply as noise level in decibels.

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS)

bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45
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Front Setback
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DIAGRAM 1: SETBACKS
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RM-SA to CD-l

Following a public hearing on July 29, 1997 Council approved the application noted above.
The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and Development, has
advised that the prior-to conditions have been fulfilled, and the attached by-law can therefore
be enacted to implement Council’s resolution.

Director of Legal Services
20 July 1999

- 

EXPLANATION

Zoning and Development By-law
1005 Beach Avenue

Rezoning 
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1,‘...__.. Ho. 3575By&w & Development 
..’

2. Amend Zoning 

(CqiyT’d)

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Cllr. Clarke excused from voting on By-law 1

BY-LAWS 

CARRI:ED UNANIMOUSLY

The By-law was read a first time and the Presiding Officer declared the By-law open
for discussion and amendment.

There being no amendments, it was

MOVED by Cllr. Price,
SECONDED by Cllr. Don Lee,

THAT the By-law be given second and third readings and the Mayor and City Clerk
be authorized to sign and seal the By-law.

- 

(RM-5A  to CD-l: 1005 Beach Avenue) By-law No. 8043

MOVED by Cllr. Price,
SECONDED by Cllr. Don Lee,

THAT the By-law be introduced and read a first time.

J”
BY-LAWS

1. Amend Zoning & Development By-law No. 3575

”/.” 
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

,/..I.. ~, 
..Y’

,,/’repor$o’f&ie Committee of the Whole be adopted.

/

THAT the 

_..+”/’

,/~
*..”

./”

SECONDED by Cllr. Price,
./**

T&OLE

MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,

/
ADOPT REPORT OF COMMITTEE OF 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

***** Page 15 of25

THAT the Committee of the Whole rise and report.












































































